
W Western 
Refining ~ ENTERED 
GALLUP 

January 25, 2017 

Mr. Carl J. Chavez 
Environmental Engineer 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, NM 87505 

RECEIVED 

l 7 2017 

NMED 
Hazardous Waste Bureau 

RE: September and October 2016 Chloride Exceedance Excavation Report 
Central Oil Conservation Division Landfarm 
Western Refining Company Southwest, Inc. , Gallup Refinery, Gallup, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Chavez: 

Western Refining Company Southwest, Inc. (Western) is submitting this correspondence to present the 
results of chloride-contaminated soil excavation and confirmation sampling conducted in accordance with 
the "Chloride Exceedance Response Action Plan, Central Oil Conservation Division Landfarm, Western 
Refining Company Southwest, Inc., Gallup Refinery, Gallup, New Mexico" (Response Action Plan), 
dated July 26, 2016. This correspondence is also intended to inform the Oil Conservation Division 
(OCD) of a recently discovered non-landfarm chloride potential alternate source believed to be the cause 
of the elevated chloride concentrations reported in samples collected from the vadose zone beneath the 
Central OCD Landfarm. 

Background 
Semiannual vadose zone monitoring is conducted at random locations in accordance with New Mexico 
Administrative Code (NMAC) Rule 36 (19.15.36 NMAC). The landfarm had been divided into 6 foot (ft) 
by 6 ft grids to assist with random sample location selection. As required by the Response Action Plan, 
Western excavated chloride-contaminated soil associated with two these grids. Chloride contamination 
was originally identified within these grids during the April 2016 semiannual vadose zone sampling event 
and the June 2016 confirmation sampling event. Per the Response Action Plan, soils with chloride 
concentrations in excess of the 500 milligram per kilogram (mg/kg) action level/alternate beneficial reuse 
screening concentration (ABRSC) were to be excavated. Confirmation samples were to be collected from 
the floor of the excavations, as well as the from the sidewalls of the excavation at the depths of the 
original exceedances (6 ft below ground surface (bgs)) in the four cardinal directions. The excavations 
were to be extended or deepened in the direction of chloride concentrations in excess of 500 mg/kg, as 
determined via the confirmation sampling. 

Excavation Extents and Confirmation Sampling Results 
Excavation of chloride-contaminated soils began in September 2016 and continued through October 
2016. Western contracted Trihydro Corporation (Trihydro) to oversee excavation completion and collect 
confirmation samples. The two grids scheduled for excavation were grids 1021 and 2271. The 
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excavations associated with each grid are shown on Figure 1. Confirmation sampling results are 
summarized in Table 1. Analytical laboratory reports and data validation reports are provided as 
Attachments A and B, respectively. 

As shown in Table 1, the chloride concentrations reported for the September 2016 floor and sidewall 
samples associated with Grid 1021 are below the 500 mg/kg action level/ARBSC. Accordingly, the 
excavation of chloride-contaminated soil associated with Grid 1021 was deemed complete. The 
approximate excavation extents are illustrated on Figure 1, and the total depth of the excavation is 
8 ft bgs. 

Chloride concentrations reported for two of the September 2016 sidewall samples associated with 
Grid 2271 exceed the 500 mg/kg action level/ARBSC. In response to these confirmation sample 
exceedances, the excavation was expanded in the direction of the exceedances and additional 
confirmation samples were collected. Two such excavation expansion/resampling events were conducted 
in October 2016, and as shown on Figure 1, sidewall sample exceedances persist on the northern and 
eastern excavation boundaries. The growing size of the Grid 2271 excavation and the fact that 
contamination appears to extend to and possibly beyond the berms of the landfarm prompted Gallup and 
Trihydro to regroup and assess whether the current excavation plans (those outlined in the Response 
Action Plan) remain appropriate. This resulted in the acknowledgement that the refinery's former 
Evaporation Pond # 10 occupied nearly the exact footprint of the Central OCD Landfarm prior to landfarm 
operation. Figure 2 illustrates the location of the former Evaporation Pond #10 and the Central OCD 
Landfarm. As discussed in the following section, former Evaporation Pond# 10 is believed to be the 
source of the elevated chloride concentrations present in the vadose zone soils beneath the Central OCD 
Landfarm. 

Former Evaporation Pond # 10 
According to the "Inventory of Solid Waste Management Units' ', dated June 14, 1985, "cell" or 
Evaporation Pond # 10 received "wastewater from the boiler house and water softener regeneration 
wastes". The pond was replaced in 1980 with an in-line neutralization tank. Both of these wastes would 
be expected to contain elevated chloride concentrations. Since these wastes were stored in the unlined 
evaporation pond whose footprint is similar to the Central OCD Landfarm prior to landfarm operation, it 
is likely that the pond may have contributed to the chloride contamination in the area and may be the 
cause of the vadose zone chloride exceedances. 

This idea is further supported by soil data collected from the landfarm's treatment zone over the past four 
years. Western has collected 6 treatment zone samples since 2013 to assist in determining if the landfarm 
may be eligible for closure or soil reuse. As shown in Table 2, the maximum reported chloride 
concentration for samples collected from the treatment zone (1 ft bgs) is 310 mg/kg. This is less than the 
500 mg/kg action level/ABRSC and far less than some of the more elevated vadose zone samples which 
are in excess of2,500 mg/kg (see Table 1). If soils treated in the landfarm were the source of the vadose 
zone chloride contamination, it would be expected that the treatment zone chloride concentrations would 
be greater than the vadose zone chloride concentrations, but the data indicate the opposite. This line of 
evidence suggests a non-landfarm chloride source. 
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Proposed Path Forward 
OCD Landfarm operation is governed by NMAC Rule 36. The Response Action Plan and subsequent 
excavations were intended to satisfy Rule 36 requirements and Central OCD Landfarm-specific 
agreements reached between Western and OCD. In light of the information presented in this 
correspondence, Western does not believe that vadose zone chloride concentrations in excess of the 
500 mg/kg action level/ABRSC are a result of landfarm operation. Accordingly, Western does not 
believe vadose zone chloride contamination needs be addressed or remedied in accordance with NMAC 
Rule 36 or previous Central OCD Landfarm-specific agreements. The elevated chloride concentrations 
are believed to be associated with former Evaporation Pond# 10. Former Evaporation Pond# 10 is part 
of Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU) 2. Therefore, Western believes that it would be appropriate 
to address the chloride contaminated soil as part of SWMU 2 remedies. 

Western does intend to dispose of the already excavated chloride contaminated soil at an off-site disposal 
facility permitted to receive such wastes and to the fill the excavations with clean fill material. The 
excavated soil is currently stock piled on plastic sheeting within the landfarm berms. Pending OCD 
approval of this correspondence, Western will begin soil disposal and excavation backfilling. 

Western is also still considering closure of the Central OCD landfarm. When closure is sought, Western 
believes that closure should still be conducted in general accordance with NMAC Rule 36. However, 
Central OCD Landfarm-specific agreements reached between Western and OCD, as well as the alternate 
chloride source identified in this correspondence (i.e., former Evaporation Pond # 10) should be taken 
into consideration. Pending OCD approval of this correspondence, Western will discuss closure details 
and expectations with OCD. If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call me at 
(505) 722-0217. 

Sincerely, 
Western Refining Company Southwest, Inc. 

#4; 
EdRiege 
Remediation Manager 

697-052-003 

Attachments 

cc: G. Price, Trihydro Corporation 
. Van Horn, NMED 

M:\OCD\201612_Cl-Exceedance_LTRRPT.doc 
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TABLE 1. CHLORIDE-CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATION CONFIRMATION SAMPLING RES UL TS 
WESTERN REFINING COMPANY SOUTHWEST, INC., GALLUP, NEW MEXICO 

Sample Type 

Grid 1021 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 1021 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 1021 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 1021 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 1021 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 1021 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 2271 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 2271 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 2271 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 2271 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 2271 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 2271 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 2271 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 2271 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 2271 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 2271 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 2271 Confirmation Sample 
Grid 2271 Confirmation Sample 

Action Level and ABRSC 

Notes: 

Sample ID 

CentralOCD-1021-09062016-F 
CentralOCD-1021-09062016-SW-E 
CentralOCD-1021 -09062016-SW-E Dup 
CentralOCD-1021-09062016-SW-N 
CentralOCD-1021-09062016-SW-S 
CentralOCD-1021-09062016-SW-W 
CentralOCD-2271-09062016-F 
CentralOCD-2271-09062016-SW-E 
CentralOCD-2271-09062016-SW-N 
CentralOCD-2271-09062016-SW-S 
CentralOCD-2271-09062016-SW-W 
CentralOCD-2271-10062016-SW-E 
CentralOCD-2271-10062016-SW-E Dup 
CentralOCD-2271-10062016-SW-N 
CentralOCD-2271-10202016-SW-E 
CentralOCD-2271-10202016-SW-E Dup 
CentralOCD-2271-10202016-SW-NE 
CentralOCD-2271-10202016-SW-NW 

Action Level/Alternate Beneficial Reuse Soil Screening Level (ABRSC) exceedances are shown in bold font. 

Projectoirect: Analytical Chloride Excavation Report Table 1 PK:87 RK: 52965 

Date Sampled 

09/06/16 
09/06/16 
09/06/16 
09/06/16 
09/06/16 
09/06/16 
09/06/16 
09/06/16 
09/06/16 
09/06/16 
09/06/16 
10/06/16 
10/06/16 
10/06/16 
10/20/16 
10/20/16 
10/20/16 
10/20/16 

Chloride 
(mg/kg) 

270 
130 
110 
160 
280 
490 
170 

1500 
2200 
160 
300 
800 
480 
790 
640 
600 

2600 
2600 

500 

1 of 1 



TABLE 2. HISTORICAL TREATMENT ZONE CHLORIDE ANALYTICAL DATA SUMMARY 
WESTERN REFINING COMPANY SOUTHWEST, INC., GALLUP, NEW MEXICO 

Sample Type Sample ID 

Treatment Zone Sample CentralOCD-TZ_032713 
Treatment Zone Sample CentralOCD-TZ_091614 
Treatment Zone Sample CentralOCD-TZ-04062015 
Treatment Zone Sample Central OCD-TZ-11242015 
Treatment Zone Sample CentralOCD-TZ-04072016 
Treatment Zone Sample CentralOCD-TZ-06162016 

Action Level and ABRSC 

Notes: 
Action Level/Alternate Beneficial Reuse Soil Screening Level (ABRSC) exceedances are shown in bold font. 
J - Estimated concentration 

ProjectDirect: Analytical Chloride Excavation "Report Table 2 PK:87 RK:52988 

Date Sampled 

03/27/13 
09/16/14 
04/06/15 
11/24/15 
04/07/16 
06/16/16 

Chloride 
(mg/kg) 

310 
130 
130 
280 

260 J 
290 

500 

1 of 1 
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EXPLANATION 

FLOOR CONFIRMATION SAMPLES (B FT 
BGS) 

SIDE-WALL CONFIRMATION SAMPLES 
(6 FT BGS) 

CHLORIDE CONCENTRATION LESS 
THAN THE 500 mg/kg ACTION 
LEVEUABRSC 

CHLORIDE CONCENTRATION 
GREATER THAN THE 500 mg/kg ACTION 
LEVEUABRSC 

APPROXIMATE EXCAVATION EXTENT 

c::::J CENTRAL OCD LANDFARM 

N 

+ 
SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER 2016 CHLORIDE 

EXCAVATION CONFIRMATION SAMPLE LOCATIONS 

WESTERN REFINING COMPANY L.L.C 
GALLUP REFINERY 

GALLUP, NEW MEXICO 
Drawn By: PH Checked By: GP Scale: r = 42' Date: 1215/16 File: Gallup_OCDLF _Ffg1.mxd 



c::::::::J FORMER EVAPORATION POND #10 

SWMU2 

~ CENTRAL OCDLANDFARM 

N 

+ 
-- FIGURE 2 
"d r , LOCATIONS OF FORMER EVAPORATION 

1d~.~dro t--- P_o_N_o_#_1_o_A_N_o_T_H_E_c_ E_N_T_RA_L_o_c_o_L_A_N_o_FA_R_M _ _. 

1252Convnerce0r;.. 
Utt.rrilt.W'f82070 
www.lftlydrO.COlfl 

(P) 307n45.7474{f) 307n45.77N 

WESTERN REFINING COMPANY L.L.C 
GALLUP REFINERY 

GALLUP, NEW MEXICO 
Drawn By: PH Checked By: GP Scale: 1" = 350' Date: 1215116 File: Gallup_OCDLF _Fig2.mKd 
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HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

NNf:87JrJ9 Sample Log-In Chec:k List 
TfiL: 505.J 15-3975 l•ilX: 5115·345-./107 

IFcbsi/1,·;·1111·1r.halle11vl1'onmcnial.co111 

Client Name: Western Refining Gallu. p.·O.,d .. .. r.:·N·: 1609455 

i Recelvedby/date: . CJ/uo/flv 
Logged By: 9/8il016 5:.10:00 PNI 

Completed By:< rf':hley Gallegos 919/2016 1.2:34:02 PM 

Reviewed By: (JU oq l t '2.-l l (o 

Chain of Custody · 

1: custody seals ·intact on sa.mple bottles? , 

2. Is Chain of Custody complete? 

3. How was the sample _delivered? 

Login 

4. Was an made to cool the sari1ples? 

5. Were all samples received at a of >0° c ro 6.0"C 

6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? 

7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated 
. . 

8. Are samples (except VOA a'nd ONG) properly preserved? 

9. Was preservatll(e added to bottles? 

10. VOA vials have ;tero headspace? 

11. Were any sample containers received broken? 

12. Does paperw6rk match bottle !abels? .. 
(Note discrepancies .on chain of custody) . 

13. Are matrices correctly identified on Ch;iin of Custody? 

14. ls it clear what analyses were requested? 

15. Were all holding times able to be met? · 
(If no, notify customer for · 

Special Handling (if applicable) 

16. Was client notified of all discrepancies. with order? 

Yes. L] 

Yas l!fl · . 

· Yes kl! 

Yes Iii : 

Yes "tiitl 
Yes f9tl 
Yes Ll 

Yes I-ti 
Yes l..J 

Yes w;J 

Yes fif1 
. Yes !'-! 
Yes 

Yes U 

No[] 

No [] 

No lJ 

No I] 

No [] 

No[] 

No[] 

No !i1 

No I] 

No l'-J 

No [] 

No IJ 
No[] 

No[] 

No I] 

RcptNo: 

Not Present 

Not Present LJ 

NA LI 

NAU 

NA LJ 

No VOA Vials [ 

# of preserved 
bottles checked 
for pH: 

(<2 or >12 unless noted) 
Adjusted? 

Checked by: 

NA ltfi 
Person Notified: .. Data .. 
By Whom: ' . . ..,.,, ... Via: LI eMaii [].Phoi1e []Fax []In Person 
Regarding: .. ... .. .... ·- ;m 

Client Instructions: r*"'-1'·q,, .... u ...... ............. ...... - .... .,. ........... ,'*' ... "",;•1'4htl""""t.\ ... .... -·-'--

17. Additional remarks: 

18. Cooler lnformaliQ!! 

..,
1
_c_oo_l_e_r N_o__.;_

1 
l ! .Signed 
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Tum-Around Time: CW- =.,~of .custody Record -----Client Wesl. _ _.,.~efining -~tandard · D P\,.,...,..,.f ~ MALL ENVIRONMENT , 
ANALYSI5 l.ABORATORf 

·Project Name: 

Mailing Address: lo.co .. Central Lan .. dfarm Semiannual Sampling 
... ----- ------Route 3 Box7 

Gallup, NM 87301 Project#: 

Phone#: 505-722-3833 697-052-004 

email or Fax#: 505-722-0210 jProject Manager: I 
_ONQC Package:. !Ed Riege ! ; 
~ Standanf- ... ' D Level 4 (Fu!I Validation) I ! ! 
Accredttation: .~~mP.~e'.". ~iii1~1f1%~~£iL~;~I ~I 
D NELAP D Other fJ!![mf~.!>:'.,,, . · ·~ ~ ""- ~~~lj'..,,,.,,_.~®-<i.~"tl .,.. I 
D EDD (Type) _Please provide EDD 

I -
! I 

Date j Time Matrix I Sample Request !D 

CentralOCD-1021-09062016-F 

CentralOCD-1021-09062016-SW-N 

two 4-oz Inane 

!t'f..'C 4-oz ;none 

~I 
..c I 
-& i ·.::: I 
:§ l 
c;i· 

x 

vvww.ha!lenvironmental.com 

4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109 · 

Tel. 505-345-3975 Fax 505-345-4107 
r .. P.tlhJSJ!E~--' ... hf~i 

I 
1 I 
11 . I I I 
I ! 

J ~ i i t I i i 

I 
j I 

I I .~I 

l~I 
,~, 

, .a I 
1~1 
·~1 

a·~~"""i :.lf~,\AI -" ..... /Oi.rt.U iOf '· -~ Svu Centra!OCD-1021-09062016-SW-S !two 4-oz lnone ix! 1 i--i--11--1--r--· --i--n 1 
[ __ J _ _l __ J__!_ __ !_ ! l . I I . 

o·-·--~-r1.~· ·1 ...,fO!LU !O!..,_ -~~:~·'.,.1501 C.entraiOCD-'i02i-0906?016-S\1'1J-E hwo 4-az inane j x f . ; 1-T l I I I ! l ! I I I 
f . . ~ . ! -

916/2016[ · ·~!soi! ' Cent!'al0CD-1ul1-090620i6-SW-W !two 4_02 
; .... ·i I 

9!8/20i6!:f·;:-i.?-A:,_1scH t CentraiOCD-2271-0906201s.F i~.!JO,; "Z .. . ":>..!JU.· - 1.\.lf. -r-v. 

none 
i-
1none 

Ix r 
t-i 
! x I 

! 
-!--. 
I 1 
I j 

! i l l ! 

9f8/20161J~CfLsoil j. CentraiOCD-2271-09062016-SW-N ltwo 4-0z 

O/A;""""'i ... t· ~."2.·.·-:ic. :.1 .. ~•i j C.entra!OCD-2271-09062016-SW-S J ....... 4-oz 

lnone 
-i-- l --arzx !!l!-!~!l!!llll 

I ./)/'"\ r? v ' I I I ' i ' I I I I I I 
.o;, """"'""',,_,I, -~41:_..,.,,,n 1 11.n....- Jnone , -<vv" r. l __ J _____ L _L__L ___ L _1 __ ,_1_ 1 J 
9/6/20161/:a:as:Isoil ____ ! CentralOCD-2271-09062016-SW-E !two 4-oz 

9/ ,..., 1~1d)'ii:2'! I f"'--·~•l"ll"'l"I "27~ QOQ62016-S'W "V i 6{..!.016+. ~~\f80il ! "VC:llll~W • .,,,,,.,,._.,-, r- ~ -ii" ltwO 4-0Z 

9J6t201e ll:$.R;{.J ~oH I ~:q~ni@gS9~8§q~~R~~§Si'tt~:fol§{1t.vo 4-oz 

9/6/2016!J3fS:.::;J~j~e~\~li?.~i:)@H&~~9.1?.,~{?~M§§:itwc 4-oz 

9/6/20161 NA !soil CentralOCD-BD-09062016 two4-oz 

none 
I 
·none 

none 

none 

none 

--()Q9 I x l!_l_l_I I I fT ___ I 
--()ID ! x 
--OJ-ff~1 x 
--liCl!Jr (J'i I X 

--oCZJ ix 

1 

-! 

l 
! 

9151201 elWJ~-:~::iwater EB-09062016 Y.6£;:tii3fr /:;,:.:;:>:~;fEieG.>~:);::_~: h'l.A ~ L_;;f' ,, .. 7T 
x 

9/6/2016ll~t.twater FB-0906201.6 ·•vbA}rg+ :~'~';~i-~~i{B'tlf~;:i!:\:>~Xj ---:flr~ x . 
Date lime Remarks: Please cc Grant Price (gprice@trihydro.com) with 

· %,/" L. results. Call Grant@307-745-7474 w/ questions. Data 

~~~~~2~£~~~~~Z~~~~~~~~~~~~~~---~L~~~~-~~~~~~~~ra~~~~~~™~~~M~~w~10 -= Date Time days of reciept. 

t)'j 4~ jlf I 7 /() I 
If~ sem~o submitte<l to ~311 Envlr~nmental m¥e S&.traaj to c1her eceredl~d !abonkries'. This serves as notice of lhis possibility. Any sub-contrac:ted data will be clearly nolated on the analytical report. 
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HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
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LABORATORY 

October 13, 2016 

Ed Riege 

Western Refining Southwest, Gallup 
92 Giant Crossing Road 

Gallup, NM 87301 
TEL: (505) 722-3833 

FAX (505) 722-0210 

RE: OCD Central Landfarm Semiannual Sampling 

Dear Ed Riege: 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 

4901 Hawkins NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 

TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 
Website: www.hallenvironmental.com 

OrderNo.: 1610345 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory received 3 sample(s) on 10/7/2016 for the 
analyses presented in the following report. 

These were analyzed according to EPA procedures or equivalent. To access our accredited 
tests please go to www.hallenvironmental.com or the state specific web sites. In order to 
properly interpret your results it is imperative that you review this report in its entirety. 
See the sample checklist and/or the Chain of Custody for information regarding the 
sample receipt temperature and preservation. Data qualifiers or a narrative will be 
provided if the sample analysis or analytical quality control parameters require a flag. 
When necessary, data qualifers are provided on both the sample analysis report and the 
QC summary report, both sections should be reviewed. All samples are reported, as 
received, unless otherwise indicated. Lab measurement of analytes considered field 
parameters that require analysis within 15 minutes of sampling such as pH and residual 
chlorine are qualified as being analyzed outside of the recommended holding time. 

Please don't hesitate to contact HEAL for any additional information or clarifications. 

ADHS Cert #AZ0682 -- NMED-DWB Cert #NM9425 -- NMED-Micro Cert #NM0190 

Sincerely, 

Andy Freeman 

Laboratory Manager 

4901 Hawkins NE 
Albuquerque, NM 87109 



Analytical Report 

Lab Order 1610345 

-.::Call Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1011312016 

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup Client Sample ID: CentralOCD-2271-10062016-S 

Project: OCD Central Landfarm Semiannual Sam 

Lab ID: 1610345-001 Matrix: SOIL 

Analyses Result MDL 

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS 

Collection Date: 10/6/2016 10:50:00 AM 

Received Date: 1017/2016 9:22:00 AM 

PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: LGT 

Batch ID 

Chloride 790 12 30 mg/Kg 20 10/12/2016 4:19:05 PM 28015 

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information. 

Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 1of4 
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit p Sample pH Not In Range 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit 

s % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix w Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 



Analytical Report 

Lab Order 1610345 

Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 101rn2016 

"--LIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup Client Sample ID: CentralOCD-2271-10062016-S 

Project: OCD Central Landfarm Semiannual Sam 

Lab ID: 1610345-002 Matrix: SOIL 

Analyses Result MDL 

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS 

Collection Date: 10/6/2016 10:40:00 AM 

Received Date: 10/7/2016 9:22:00 AM 

PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed 

Analyst: LGT 

Batch ID 

Chloride 800 12 30 mg/Kg 20 10/12/2016 4:56:18 PM 28015 

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information. 

Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 2 of4 
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit p Sample pH Not In Range 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit 

s % Recovery outside ofrange due to dilution or matrix w Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 



Analytical Report 

Lab Order 1610345 

-.-lall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. Date Reported: 1011312016 

CLIENT: Western Refining Southwest, Gallup Client Sample ID: CentralOCD-BD-10062016 

Project: OCD Central Landfarm Semiannual Sam Collection Date: 10/6/2016 

Lab ID: 1610345-003 Matrix: SOIL Received Date: 1017/2016 9:22:00 AM 

Analyses Result MDL PQL Qual Units DF Date Analyzed Batch ID 

EPA METHOD 300.0: ANIONS Analyst: LGT 

Chloride 480 12 30 mg/Kg 20 10/12/2016 5:08:43 PM 28015 

Refer to the QC Summary report and sample login checklist for flagged QC data and preservation information. 

Qualifiers: Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix E Value above quantitation range 

H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded J Analyte detected below quantitation limits Page 3 of 4 
ND Not Detected at the Reporting Limit p Sample pH Not In Range 

R RPD outside accepted recovery limits RL Reporting Detection Limit 

s % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix w Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 



QC SUMMARY REPORT 
l:lall Environmental Analysis Laboratory, Inc. 

Client: W estem Refining Southwest, Gallup 

Project: OCD Central Landfarm Semiannual Sampling 

Sample ID MB-28015 SampType: MBLK 

Client ID: PBS Batch ID: 28015 

Prep Date: 10/11/2016 Analysis Date: 10/12/2016 

Analyte Result POL SPK value 

Chloride ND 1.5 

Sample ID LCS-28015 SampType: LCS 

Client ID: LCSS Batch ID: 28015 

Prep Date: 10/11/2016 Analysis Date: 10/12/2016 

Analyte Result POL SPK value 

Chloride 14 1.5 15.00 

Qualifiers: 

* Value exceeds Maximum Contaminant Level. 

D Sample Diluted Due to Matrix 

'-I Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded 

,m Not Detected at the Reporting Limit 

R RPO outside accepted recovery limits 

S % Recovery outside of range due to dilution or matrix 

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions 

Run No: 37905 

SeqNo: 1180857 Units: mg/Kg 

SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit Highlimit %RPO 

TestCode: EPA Method 300.0: Anions 

RunNo: 37905 

Seq No: 1180858 Units: mg/Kg 

SPK Ref Val %REC Lowlimit High Limit %RPO 

0 94.7 90 110 

B Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank 

E 

J 

p 

Value above quantitation range 

Analyte detected below quantitation limits 

Sample pH Not In Range 

RL Reporting Detection Limit 

w Sample container temperature is out of limit as specified 

WO#: 

RPO Limit 

RPDLimit 

1610345 

13-0ct-16 
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Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 

4901 Hawkins NE 

:-:

HALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
ANALYSIS 
LABORATORY 

Albuquerque, NMs1109 Sample Log-In Check List 
TEL: 505-345-3975 FAX: 505-345-4107 

Website: w1vw.hallenvironmental.com 

Client Name: Western Refining Gallup Work Order Number: 1610345 

Received by/date:. _ __,,_7£-r+-· ~/.~()""'/c-,t>""'"-'-?~//'--'l~r---------
Logged By: Anne Thorne 

Completed By: Anne Thorne 

Reviewed By: Lt /°"? //. 
Chain of Custodv 

1. Custody seals Intact on sample bottles? 

2. Is Chain of Custody complete? 

3. How was the sample delivered? 

4. Was an attempt made to cool the samples? 

10/7/2016 9:22:00 AM 

10/7/2016 

5. Were all samples received at a temperature of >0° c to e.o•c 

6. Sample(s) in proper container(s)? 

7. Sufficient sample volume for indicated test(s)? 

8. Are samples (except VOA and ONG) properly preserved? 

9. Was preservative added to bottles? 

10. VOA vials have zero headspace? 

11. Were any sample containers received broken? 

12.Does paperwork match bottle labels? 
(Note discrepancies on chain of custody) 

13. Are matrices correctly identified on Chain of Custody? 

14. ls it clear what analyses were requested? 

15. Were all holding times able to be met? 
(If no, notify customer for authorization.) 

Special Handling Of applicable) 

16. Was client notified of all discrepancies with this order? 

17. Additional .remarks: 

18. Cooler Information 

Yes D 
Yes ~ 

Yes~ 

Yes ~ 

Yes ~ 

Yes ~ 

Yes ~ 

Yes D 

Yes D 
Yes D 

Yes ~ 

Yes ~ 
Yes ~ 
Yes ~ 

Yes D 

No D 
No D 

No D 

No D 

No D 

No D 
No D 
No~ 

No D 
No~ 

No D 

No D 
No D 
No D 

No D 

.G.oP"ie"r'No :Yeinp oq · .ccfnoition: ~e.aJiiitac~. ~eal fl!Q ·.sea.I Date · .sigii~cl ~Y · 
1 1.0 !Good ~-------'----L. ____ L_ ___ _ 
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RcptNo: 1 

Not Present ~ 

Not Present D 

NAO 

NA D 

NA D 

No VOA Vials ~ 

# of preserved 
bottles checked 
for pH: 

(<2 or >12 unless noted) 
Adjusted? 

~--~--

Checked by: 
------



.,,.....,.--..,..,..""",...-:•;_ -,_1-v1--u.;;;n,vwJ' •'-""""'• .... 
:lient ..C We&. .. _____ . {efining 1 ~stilida~. 

""'~V'\ \t,e.+;-..1 ........ 0 Project Name: 

d--._.6h ~ 
HALL ENVIRONMEN~ . 
ANALYSIS LABORATbltY 

www.hallenvironm$ntal.com 

tailing Address: Route 3 Box 7 OCD Central Landfarm Semiannual Sam lin 4901 Hawkins NE - Albuquerque, NM 87109 

lallu , NM 87301 Project#: Tel. 505-345-3975 Fax 505-345-4107 

'hone#: 505-722-3833 697-052-004 

mail or Fax#: 505-722-0210 Project Manager: 

WQC Package: s{SU.nciatti ····· · .. ·· .. ·- o Level 4 (Full Validation) 

.ccreditation: 
J NELAP D Other 
J EDD {Type) _Please provide EDD 

Date I Time I Matrix Sample Request ID 

Ed Riege 

Sampler. 'b~-Bl~e. 
'Qh\)p;i::;;ii;~~~;~;';,i;~~~'.!.~~'2(:~.'J-~:1\:/i;::i.~H§;;·::;;tl/;.::~J~¥~f;-;;y· 
:~P.J.~~T:~Ui~t'a,-tµ~;;:;:;;\:+~'.:,Y&i/;/~1§:~~!:2-!'h:[t;':~fr~:: 

Container Type 
and# ·~ri•i~ 

10/6/20161 ltlSDlsoil CentralOCD-2271-10062016-SW-N •two 4-oz none I -LX:J \ 

10151201s1 HY-fD !soil CentralOCD-2271-10062016-SW-E 'two 4-oz .. none -r.f'\2. 

10/6120161 NA !soil CentralOCD-BD-10062016 

1ate: nme: Rellnquishel:l'by: 

·;f-r!'lt::>ft?.f, W 7--

two.4-oz none -cc:o: 

.... 

Received by: Date Time 

-~~Dh(c~ 12-5 
~Received 7} ·- -- T ya~o/ ;ji' I(; 

I lh~_../~ oc;z-z 

0 
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0 
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<( .... 
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a> 

al . ::c 
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..2 al 
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x 

Remarks: Please cc Grant Price (gprice@trihydro.com) with 
results. Call Grant @307-745-7 47 4 w/ questions.~ 
report and package wl Trihydro EDD needed within 10 
claw of recieDt 
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ATTACHMENT B 

SEPTEMBER 2016 AND OCTOBER 2016 TIER II DATA VALIDATION REPORTS 



Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

Client: Western Refining Southwest, Inc. Laboratory: Hall Environmental 

Project Name: OCD Landfarm Semiannual Sampling Sample Matrix: Soil 

Project Number: 697-052-003 Sample Start Date: 10/20/2016 

Date Validated: 11/14/2016 Sample End Date: 10/20/2016 

Parameters Included: . Chloride by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 300.0 

Laboratory Project ID: 1610A38 

Data Validator: Charles Ballek, Senior Chemist 

Reviewer: Kyle Power, Environmental Chemist 

DATA EVALUATION CRITERIA SUMMARY 
A Tier II Data Validation was performed by Trihydro Corporation's Chemical Data Evaluation Services Group on the analytical 
data report package generated by Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory in Albuquerque, New Mexico, evaluating samples 
from the Western Refining Southwest, Inc. site located in Gallup, New Mexico. 

Precision, accuracy, method compliance, and completeness of this data package were assessed during this data review. 
Precision was determined by evaluating the calculated relative percent difference (RPD) values from: 

• Field duplicate pairs 

Laboratory accuracy was established by reviewing the demonstrated percent recoveries (%R) of the following items to verify 
that data are not biased. 

• Laboratory control sample (LCS) 

Method compliance was established by reviewing sample integrity, holding times, detection limits, laboratory blanks, initial and 
continuing calibrations (where applicable), and the LCS percent recoveries against method-specific requirements. 

Completeness was evaluated by determining the overall ratio of the number of samples and analyses planned versus the 
number of samples with valid analyses. Determination of completeness included a review of the chain-of-custody (CoC), 
laboratory analytical methods, and other laboratory and field documents associated with this analytical data set. 

SAMPLE NUMBERS TABLE 

Client Sample ID Laboratory Sample Number 

CentralOCD-2271-10202016-SW-NW 1610A38-001A 

CentralOCD-2271-10202016-SW-NE 161 OA38-002A 

CentralOCD-2271-10202016-SW-E 161 OA38-003A 

CentralOCD-BD-10202016 161 OA38-004A 

4ffTrihqdro 
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Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

The laboratory data were reviewed to evaluate compliance with the methods and the quality of the reported data. Assessment 
of CoC completeness is included in Item 3 of the Data Validation Checklist. A check mark ( ./) indicates that the referenced 
validation criteria were deemed acceptable, whereas a crossed circle (®) indicates validation criteria for which the data have 
been qualified by the data validator. An empty circle (0) indicates that the specified criterion does not apply to the reviewed 
data. Details are noted in the tables below. 

Validation Criteria 

./ Data Completeness 

./ CoC Documentation (Item 3) 

./ Holding Times and Preservation (Items 6 and 7) 

0 Initial and Continuing Calibrations (Item 9) 

./ Laboratory Blanks (Item 11) 

0 Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) (Item 13) 

./ LCS (Item 15) 

0 System Monitoring Compounds (i.e., Surrogates) (Item 17) 

0 Field, Equipment, and Trip Blanks (Item 18) 

./ Field Duplicates (Item 20) 

o Laboratory Duplicates (Item 22) 

Guidance References 
Chemical data validation was conducted in accordance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) 
Contract Laboratory Program (CLP) National Functional Guidelines for the analyses listed below, or by the appropriate method 
if not covered in the National Functional Guidelines. 

• Data for inorganic analyses were evaluated according to validation criteria set forth in the USEPA CLP National 
Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Superfund Data Review, document number EPA-540-R-013-001, August 2014 with 
additional reference to the USEPA CLP National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review, document number 
EPA 540-R-04-004, October 2004. 

Review of field duplicates was conducted according to the USEPA New England Environmental Data Review Supplement 
for Regional Data Review Elements and Superfund Specific Guidance/Procedures, EQADR-SupplementO, April 2013. 

Trihydro Data Validation Variance Documentation, February 2016. 

• Project-specific Quality Assurance Project Plans (QAPP) data validation requirements, as applicable. 

~ Trihqdro 
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Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

OVERALL DATA PACKAGE ASSESSMENT 
Based on a data validation review, the data are acceptable as delivered. Data qualified by the laboratory are discussed in 
Item 2 of the Validation Criteria Checklist. 

The purpose of validating data and assigning qualifiers is to assist in proper data interpretation. Data that are not qualified 
meet the site data quality objectives. 

Data qualifiers were not applied as a result of this validation. 

Data Completeness 
The analyses were performed as requested on the CoC records. The associated samples were received by the laboratory 
and analyzed properly unless otherwise noted in the Criteria Checklist below. The complete data package consisted of 4 data 
points. No data points were rejected. The data completeness measure for this data package is calculated to be 100% and is 
acceptable. 
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VALIDATION CRITERIA CHECKLIST 

1. Was the report free of non-conformances identified by the laboratory? Yes 

Comments: The laboratory did not identify non-conformances regarding the analytical data. 

2. Were the data free of data qualification flags and/or notes used by the laboratory? Yes 
If no, define. 

Comments: The laboratory did not apply data qualification flags to results in this data set. 

3. Were sample CoC forms and procedures complete? Yes 

Comments: The CoC records from field to laboratory were complete and custody was maintained as evidenced by field 
and laboratory personnel signatures, dates, and times of receipt. 

Custody seals were not present nor required since the samples were delivered to the laboratory by field personnel and 
custody was maintained at all times. 

4. Were detection limits in accordance with the quality assurance project plan (QAPP), Yes 
permit, or method, or indicated as acceptable? 

Comments: The detection limits appeared to be acceptable. The following dilutions were applied. 

Method 300.0: Samples CentralOCD-2271-10202016-SW-E and CentralOCD-BD-10202016 were diluted by factors of 20 
times for the chloride analyses and dilutions of 50 times were applied to samples CentralOCD-2271-10202016-SW-NW and 
CentralOC D-2271-10202016-SW-N E. 

5. Were the reported analytical methods and constituents in compliance with the Yes 
QAPP, permit, or CoC? Specify if any analytes were reported by more than one 
method. 

Comments: The reported analytical method was in compliance with the Coe and the laboratory reported the requested 
constituents in accordance with the CoC. 

6. Were samples received in good condition within method-specified requirements? Yes 

Comments: Samples were received on ice, in good condition, and with the cooler temperature within the recommended 
temperature range of 4°C ± 2°C at 2.8°C as noted on the Sample Log-In Check List. 

7. Were samples extracted/digested and analyzed within method-specified or Yes 
technical holding times? 

Comments: The samples were analyzed within method-specific holding times. 

8. Were reported units appropriate for the sample matrix/matrices and analytical Yes 
method(s)? Specify if wet or dry units were used for soil. 

Comments: The results were reported in concentration units of milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg), which were acceptable for 
the sample matrices and the analyses requested. Analytical results for the soil samples were reported on an as-received, 
wet weight basis. 

9. Did the laboratory provide any specific initial and/or continuing calibration results? No 

Comments: Initial and continuing calibration data were not included as part of this data set. 

10. If initial and/or continuing calibration results were provided, were the results within N/A 
acceptable limits? 

Comments: Initial and continuing calibration data were not included as part of this data set. 

11. Was the total number of laboratory blank samples prepared equal to at least 5% of Yes 
the total number of samples or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The number of laboratory blank samples prepared was equal to at least 5% of the total number of samples. 

r Trihqdro 
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VALIDATION CRITERIA CHECKLIST 

12. Were target analytes reported as not detected in the laboratory blanks? Yes 

Comments: The target analyte was reported as not detected in the laboratory blank. 

13. Was the total number of MS samples prepared equal to at least 5% of the total No 
number of samples or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The total number of matrix spike samples prepared was not equal to at least 5% of the total number of 
samples. 

Matrix spike samples were not prepared for the analyses reported in this data set. 

14. For MS/MSDs prepared from project samples, were percent recoveries and RPDs N/A 
within data validation or laboratory quality control (QC) limits? 

Comments: Matrix spike samples were not prepared for the analyses reported in this data set. 

15. Was the total number of LCSs analyzed equal to at least 5% of the total number of Yes 
samples or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The total number of LCS samples analyzed was equal to at least 5% of the total number of samples. 

16. Were LCS/LCSD percent recoveries and LCS/LCSD RPDs within data validation or Yes 
laboratory QC limits? 

Comments: The LCS percent recovery was within laboratory QC limits. 

17. Were surrogate recoveries within laboratory QC limits? N/A 

Comments: Analysis of surrogates is not required for Method 300.0. 

18. Were the number of trip blank, field blank, and/or equipment blank samples No 
collected equal to at least 10% of the total number of samples or as required by the 
project guidelines, QAPP, SAP, or permit? 

Comments: The number of trip, field, and equipment blanks collected was not equal to at least 10% of the number of 
samples. 

Trip, field, and equipment blank samples were not collected for this sample set. 

19. Were target analytes reported as not detected in the trip blank, field blank, and/or N/A 
equipment blank samples? 

Comments: Trip, field, and equipment blank samples were not collected for this sample set. 

20. Was the number of field duplicates collected equal to at least 10% of the total Yes 
number of samples or as required by the project guidelines, QAPP, SAP, or permit? 

Comments: The number of field duplicates collected was equal to at least 10% of the number of samples. 

Sample CentralOCD-BD-10202016 was collected as a field duplicate of sample CentralOCD-2271-10202016-SW-E. 

21. Were field duplicate RPO values within data validation QC limits (soil 0-50%, water Yes 
0-30%, or air 0-25%)? 

Comments: As indicated in the Field Duplicate Summary Table at the end of this report, field duplicate RPO values were 
within data validation QC limits of 0-50% for soil samples. 

22. For laboratory duplicates prepared from project samples, were RPDs within N/A 
laboratory QC limits? 

Comments: Laboratory duplicate samples were not prepared for this sample set. 
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FIELD DUPLICATE SUMMARY 

Client Sample ID: CentralOCD-2271-10202016-SW-E 

Field Duplicate Sample ID: CentralOCD-BD-10202016 

Method Analyte 
Laboratory Result Duplicate Result Relative Percent 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) Difference (RPO) 

300.0 Chloride 640 600 6.5% 

Field duplicate RPD control limits are not to exceed 50% for soil as established by USEPA New England Environmental 
Data Review Supplement for Regional Data Review Elements and Superfund Specific Guidance/Procedures, EQADR-
SupplementO, April 2013. 
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DATA QUALIFICATION SUMMARY 

Data qualifiers were not applied as a result of this validation. 
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Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

Client: Western Refining Southwest, Inc. Laboratory: Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory 

Project Name: OCD Landfarm Semiannual Sampling Sample Matrix: Soil 

Project Number: 697-052-003 Sample Start Date: 09/06/2016 

Date Validated: 09/30/2016 Sample End Date: 09/06/2016 

Parameters Included: . Chloride by US Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 300.0 

Laboratory Project ID: 1609455 

Data Validator: Charles Ballek, Senior Chemist 

Reviewer: Mike Phillips, Senior Chemist 

DATA EVALUATION CRITERIA SUMMARY 
A Tier II Data Validation was performed by Trihydro Corporation's Chemical Data Evaluation Services Group on the analytical 
data report package generated by Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory in Albuquerque, New Mexico, evaluating samples 
from the Western Refining Southwest, Inc. site, located in Gallup, New Mexico. 

Precision, accuracy, method compliance, and completeness of this data package were assessed during this data review. 
Precision was determined by evaluating the calculated relative percent difference (RPD) values from: 

Field duplicate pairs 

Laboratory accuracy was established by reviewing the demonstrated percent recoveries (%R) of the following items to verify 
that data are not biased. 

Laboratory control sample (LCS) 

Method compliance was established by reviewing sample integrity, holding times, detection limits, laboratory blanks, initial and 
continuing calibrations (where applicable), and the LCS percent recoveries against method-specific requirements. 

Completeness was evaluated by determining the overall ratio of the number of samples and analyses planned versus the 
number of samples with valid analyses. Determination of completeness included a review of the chain-of-custody (CoC), 
laboratory analytical methods, and other laboratory and field documents associated with this analytical data set. 
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Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

SAMPLE NUMBERS TABLE 

Client Sample ID Laboratory Sample Number 

CentralOCD-1021-09062016-F 1609455-001 A 

CentralOCD-1021-09062016-SW-N 1609455-002A 

CentralOCD-1021-09062016-SW-S 1609455-003A 

CentralOCD-1021-09062016-SW-E 1609455-004A 

CentralOCD-1021-09062016-SW-W 1609455-005A 

CentralOCD-2271-09062016-F 1609455-006A 

CentralOCD-2271-09062016-SW-N 1609455-007A 

CentralOCD-2271-09062016-SW-S 1609455-00SA 

CentralOCD-2271-09062016-SW-E 1609455-009A 

CentralOCD-2271-09062016-SW-W 1609455-010A 

CentralOCD-BD-09062016 1609455-011A 
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Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

The laboratory data were reviewed to evaluate compliance with the methods and the quality of the reported data. Assessment 
of CoC completeness is included in Item 3 of the Data Validation Checklist. A check mark ( v') indicates that the referenced 
validation criteria were deemed acceptable, whereas a crossed circle (181) indicates validation criteria for which the data have 
been qualified by the data validator. An empty circle (0) indicates that the specified criterion does not apply to the reviewed 
data. Details are noted in the tables below. 

Validation Criteria 

v' Data Completeness 

v' CoC Documentation (Item 3) 

v' Holding Times and PreseNation (Items 6 and 7) 

0 Initial and Continuing Calibrations (Item 9) 

v' Laboratory Blanks (Item 11) 

0 MS/MSD (Item 13) 

v' LCS (Item 15) 

O System Monitoring Compounds (i.e., Surrogates) (Item 17) 

0 Field, Equipment, and Trip Blanks (Item 18) 

v' Field Duplicate (Item 20) 

O Laboratory Duplicates (Item 22) 

Guidance References 

Chemical data validation was conducted in accordance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) 
Contract Laboratory Program (CLP) National Functional Guidelines for the analyses listed below, or by the appropriate method 
if not covered in the National Functional Guidelines. 

Data for inorganic analyses were evaluated according to validation criteria set forth in the USEPA CLP National 
Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Superfund Data Review, document number EPA-540-R-013-001, August 2014 with 
additional reference to the USEPA CLP National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review, document number 
EPA 540-R-04-004, October 2004. 

Review of field duplicates was conducted according to the USEPA New England Environmental Data Review Supplement 
for Regional Data Review Elements and Superfund Specific Guidance/Procedures, EQADR-Supplemento, April 2013. 

Trihydro Data Validation Variance Documentation, February 2016. 

Project-specific Quality Assurance Project Plans (QAPP) data validation requirements, as applicable . 
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Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

OVERALL DATA PACKAGE ASSESSMENT 

Based on a data validation review, the data are acceptable as delivered. Data qualified by the laboratory are discussed in 
Item 2 of the Validation Criteria Checklist. 

The purpose of validating data and assigning qualifiers is to assist in proper data interpretation. Data that are not qualified 
meet the site data quality objectives. Please see the Data Qualification Summary table at the end of this report for a complete 
list of samples and analytes qualified. 

Data qualifiers were not applied as a result of this validation. 

Data Completeness 
The analyses were performed as requested on the CoC records. The associated samples were received by the laboratory 
and analyzed properly unless otherwise noted in the Criteria Checklist below. The complete data package consisted of 
11 data points. No data points were rejected. The data completeness measure for this data package is calculated to be 100% 
and is acceptable. 
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VALIDATION CRITERIA CHECKLIST 

1. Was the report free of non-conformances identified by the laboratory? Yes 

Comments: The laboratory did not identify non-conformances regarding the analytical data. 

2. Were the data free of data qualification flags and/or notes used by the laboratory? Yes 
If no, define. 

Comments: The laboratory did not apply data qualification flags to results in this data set. 

3. Were sample CoC forms and procedures complete? Yes 

Comments: The CoC records from field to laboratory were complete and custody was maintained as evidenced by field 
and laboratory personnel signatures, dates, and times of receipt. 

Custody seals were not present nor required since the samples were transferred to a lab courier for delivery to the 
laboratory and custody was maintained at all times. 

4. Were detection limits in accordance with the quality assurance project plan (QAPP), Yes 
permit, or method, or indicated as acceptable? 

Comments: The detection limits appeared to be acceptable. The following dilutions were applied. 

Method 300.0: Dilutions of 20 times were applied for the chloride analyses of the samples except CentralOCD-2271-
09062016-SW-N and CentralOCD-2271-09062016-SW-E that were diluted by factors of 50 times. 

5. Were the reported analytical methods and constituents in compliance with the Yes 
QAPP, permit, or CoC? Specify if any analytes reported by more than one method? 

Comments: The reported analytical methods were in compliance with the CoC and the laboratory reported the requested 
constituents in accordance with the CoC. 

6. Were samples received in good condition within method-specified requirements? No 

Comments: Samples were received on ice, in good condition, and with the cooler temperature outside the recommended 
temperature range of 4°C ± 2°C at 1.0°C as noted on the Sample Log-In Check List. The cooler temperature below 2.0°C 
was judged as acceptable since the laboratory did not report the sample containers as broken or frozen. 

7. Were samples extracted/digested and analyzed within method-specified or Yes 
technical holding times? 

Comments: The samples were analyzed within method-specific holding times. 

8. Were reported units appropriate for the sample matrix/matrices and analytical Yes 
method(s)? Specify if wet or dry units were used for soil. 

Comments: The results were reported in concentration units of milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) which were acceptable for 
the sample matrices and the analyses requested. Analytical results for the soil samples were reported on an as-received, 
wet weight basis. 

9. Did the laboratory provide any specific initial and/or continuing calibration results? No 

Comments: Initial and continuing calibration data were not included as part of this data set. 

10. If initial and/or continuing calibration results were provided, were the results within NIA 
acceptable limits? 

Comments: Initial and continuing calibration data were not included as part of this data set. 

11. Was the total number of laboratory blank samples prepared equal to at least 5% of Yes 
the total number of samples or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The number of laboratory blank samples prepared was equal to at least 5% of the total number of samples. 
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VALIDATION CRITERIA CHECKLIST 

12. Were target analytes reported as not detected in the laboratory blanks? Yes 

Comments: Target analytes were reported as not detected in the laboratory blanks. 

13. Was the total number of MS samples prepared equal to at least 5% of the total No 
number of samples or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The total number of matrix spike samples prepared was not equal to at least 5% of the total number of 
samples. 

Matrix spike samples were not prepared for the analyses reported in this data set. 

14. For MS/MSDs prepared from project samples, were percent recoveries and RPDs N/A 
within data validation or laboratory quality control (QC) limits? 

Comments: Matrix spike samples were not prepared for the analyses reported in this data set. 

15. Was the total number of LCSs analyzed equal to at least 5% of the total number of Yes 
samples or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The total number of LCS samples analyzed was equal to at least 5% of the total number of samples. 

16. Were LCS/LCSD percent recoveries and LCS/LCSD RPDs within data validation or Yes 

laboratory QC limits? 

Comments: The LCS percent recoveries were within laboratory QC limits. 

17. Were surrogate recoveries within laboratory QC limits? N/A 

Comments: Analysis of surrogates is not required for Method 300.0. 

18. Were the number of trip blank, field blank, and/or equipment blank samples No 
collected equal to at least 10% of the total number of samples or as required by the 
project guidelines, QAPP, SAP, or permit? 

Comments: The number of trip, field, and equipment blanks collected was not equal to at least 10% of the number of 
samples. 

Trip, field, and equipment blank samples were not collected for this sample set. 

19. Were target analytes reported as not detected in the trip blank, field blank, and/or N/A 
equipment blank samples? 

Comments: Trip, field, and equipment blank samples were not collected for this sample set. 

20. Was the number of field duplicates collected equal to at least 10% of the total Yes 
number of samples or as required by the project guidelines, QAPP, SAP, or permit? 

Comments: The number of field duplicates collected was equal to at least 10% of the number of samples. 

Sample CentralOCD-BD-09062016 was collected as a field duplicate of sample CentralOCD-1021-09062016-SW-E. 

21. Were field duplicate RPO values within data validation QC limits (soil 0-50%, water Yes 
0-30%, or air 0-25%)? 

Comments: As indicated in the Field Duplicate Summary Table at the end of this report, field duplicate RPO values were 
within data validation QC limits of 0-50% for soil samples. 

22. For laboratory duplicates prepared from project samples, were RPDs within NIA 
laboratory QC limits? 

Comments: Laboratory duplicate samples were not prepared for this sample set. 
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FIELD DUPLICATE SUMMARY 

Client Sample ID: CentralOCD-1021-09062016-SW-E 
Field Duplicate Sample ID: CentralOCD-BD-09062016 

Analyte Method 
Laboratory Result Duplicate Result Relative Percent 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) Difference (RPO) 

Chloride 300.0 130 110 16.7% 

Field duplicate RPD control limits are not to exceed 50% for soil as established by USEPA New England Environmental Data 
Review Supplement for Regional Data Review Elements and Superfund Specific Guidance/Procedures, EQADR-
Supplemento, April 2013. 
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DATA QUALIFICATION SUMMARY 

Data qualifiers were not applied as a result of this validation. 
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Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

Client: Western Refining Southwest, Inc. Laboratory: Hall Environmental 

Project Name: OCD Landfarm Semiannual Sampling Sample Matrix: Soil 

Project Number: 697-052-003 Sample Start Date: 10/06/2016 

Date Validated: 10/17/2016 Sample End Date: 10/06/2016 

Parameters Included: . Chloride by Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 300.0 

Laboratory Project ID: 1610345 

Data Validator: Caitlin Fields, Staff Engineer 

Reviewer: Charles Ballek, Senior Chemist 

DATA EVALUATION CRITERIA SUMMARY 
A Tier II Data Validation was performed by Trihydro Corporation's Chemical Data Evaluation Services Group on the analytical 
data report package generated by Hall Environmental Analysis Laboratory in Albuquerque, New Mexico, evaluating samples 
from the Western Refining Southwest, Inc. site located in Gallup, New Mexico. 

Precision, accuracy, method compliance, and completeness of this data package were assessed during this data review. 
Precision was determined by evaluating the calculated relative percent difference (RPO) values from: 

Field duplicate pairs 

Laboratory accuracy was established by reviewing the demonstrated percent recoveries (%R) of the following items to verify 
that data are not biased. 

Laboratory control sample (LCS) 

Method compliance was established by reviewing sample integrity, holding times, detection limits, laboratory blanks, initial and 
continuing calibrations (where applicable), and the LCS percent recoveries against method-specific requirements. 

Completeness was evaluated by determining the overall ratio of the number of samples and analyses planned versus the 
number of samples with valid analyses. Determination of completeness included a review of the chain-of-custody (CoC), 
laboratory analytical methods, and other laboratory and field documents associated with this analytical data set. 

SAMPLE NUMBERS TABLE 

Client Sample ID Laboratory Sample Number 

CentralOCD-2271-10062016-SW-N 1610345-001 

CentralOCD-2271-10062016-SW-E 1610345-002 

CentralOCD-BD-10062016 161 0345-003 
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Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

The laboratory data were reviewed to evaluate compliance with the methods and the quality of the reported data. Assessment 
of CoC completeness is included in Item 3 of the Data Validation Checklist. A check mark ( ./) indicates that the referenced 
validation criteria were deemed acceptable, whereas a crossed circle (QSI) indicates validation criteria for which the data have 
been qualified by the data validator. An empty circle (0) indicates that the specified criterion does not apply to the reviewed 
data. Details are noted in the tables below. 

Validation Criteria 

./ Data Completeness 

./ CoC Documentation (Item 3) 

./ Holding Times and Preservation (Items 6 and 7) 

0 Initial and Continuing Calibrations (Item 9) 

./ Laboratory Blanks (Item 11) 

0 MS/MSD (Item 13) 

./ LCS (Item 15) 

O System Monitoring Compounds (i.e., Surrogates) (Item 17) 

O Field, Equipment, and Trip Blanks (Item 18) 

./ Field Duplicates (Item 20) 

0 Laboratory Duplicates (Item 22) 

Guidance References 
Chemical data validation was conducted in accordance with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) 
Contract Laboratory Program (CLP) National Functional Guidelines for the analyses listed below, or by the appropriate method 
if not covered in the National Functional Guidelines. 

Data for inorganic analyses were evaluated according to validation criteria set forth in the USEPA CLP National 
Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Superfund Data Review, document number EPA-540-R-013-001, August 2014 with 
additional reference to the USEPA CLP National Functional Guidelines for Inorganic Data Review, document number 
EPA 540-R-04-004, October 2004. 

• Review of field duplicates was conducted according to the USEPA New England Environmental Data Review Supplement 
for Regional Data Review Elements and Superfund Specific Guidance/Procedures, EQADR-Supplemento, April 2013. 

Trihydro Data Validation Variance Documentation, February 2016. 

Project-specific Quality Assurance Project Plans (QAPP) data validation requirements, as applicable. 
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Tier II Data Validation Report Summary 

OVERALL DATA PACKAGE ASSESSMENT 
Based on a data validation review, the data are acceptable as delivered. Data qualified by the laboratory are discussed in 
Item 2 of the Validation Criteria Checklist. 

The purpose of validating data and assigning qualifiers is to assist in proper data interpretation. Data that are not qualified 
meet the site data quality objectives. 

Data qualifiers were not applied as a result of this validation. 

Data Completeness 
The analyses were performed as requested on the CoC records. The associated samples were received by the laboratory 
and analyzed properly unless otherwise noted in the Criteria Checklist below. The complete data package consisted of 3 data 
points. No data points were rejected. The data completeness measure for this data package is calculated to be 100% and is 
acceptable. 

M:\WtoZ\WesternRefining\Projectoocs\Gallup\OCD-Landfarms\2016ChlorideExceedance\Report\Attachments\A TT -8_Tierl1-DVs\201612_ 1610345-Tierl 1-DV _A TT-83.docx 3 of 7 



VALIDATION CRITERIA CHECKLIST 

1. Was the report free of non-conformances identified by the laboratory? , Yes 

Comments: The laboratory did not identify non-conformances regarding the analytical data. 

2. Were the data free of data qualification flags and/or notes used by the laboratory? Yes 
If no, define. 

Comments: The laboratory did not apply data qualification flags to results in this data set. 

3. Were sample CoC forms and procedures complete? Yes 

Comments: The CoC records from field to laboratory were complete and custody was maintained as evidenced by field 
and laboratory personnel signatures, dates, and times of receipt. 

Custody seals were not present nor required since the samples were delivered to the laboratory by field personnel and 
custody was maintained at all times. 

4. Were detection limits in accordance with the quality assurance project plan (QAPP), Yes 
permit, or method, or indicated as acceptable? 

Comments: The detection limits appeared to be acceptable. The following dilutions were applied. 

Method 300.0: Dilutions of 20 times were applied for the chloride analyses of the samples. 

5. Were the reported analytical methods and constituents in compliance with the Yes 
QAPP, permit, or CoC? Specify if any analytes were reported by more than one 
method. 

Comments: The reported analytical methods were in compliance with the CoC and the laboratory reported the requested 
constituents in accordance with the CoC. 

6. Were samples received in good condition within method-specified requirements? No 

Comments: Samples were received on ice, in good condition, and with the cooler temperature outside the recommended 
temperature range of 4°C ± 2°C at 1.0°C as noted on the Sample Log-In Check List. The cooler temperature below 2.0°c 
was judged as acceptable since the laboratory did not report the sample containers as broken or frozen. 

7. Were samples extracted/digested and analyzed within method-specified or No 
technical holding times? 

Comments: The samples were analyzed within method-specific holding times. 

8. Were reported units appropriate for the sample matrix/matrices and analytical Yes 
method(s)? Specify if wet or dry units were used for soil. 

Comments: The results were reported in concentration units of milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) which were acceptable for 
the sample matrices and the analyses requested. Analytical results for the soil samples were reported on an as-received, 
wet weight basis. 

9. Did the laboratory provide any specific initial and/or continuing calibration results? No 

Comments: Initial and continuing calibration data were not included as part of this data set. 

10. If initial and/or continuing calibration results were provided, were the results within N/A 
acceptable limits? 

Comments: Initial and continuing calibration data were not included as part of this data set. 

11. Was the total number of laboratory blank samples prepared equal to at least 5% of Yes 
the total number of samples or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The number of laboratory blank samples prepared was equal to at least 5% of the total number of samples. 
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VALIDATION CRITERIA CHECKLIST 

12. Were target analytes reported as not detected in the laboratory blanks? Yes 

Comments: The target analyte was reported as not detected in the laboratory blank. 

13. Was the total number of MS samples prepared equal to at least 5% of the total No 
number of samples or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The total number of matrix spike samples prepared was not equal to at least 5% of the total number of 
samples. 

Matrix spike samples were not prepared for the analyses reported in this data set. 

14. For MS/MSDs prepared from project samples, were percent recoveries and RPDs N/A 
within data validation or laboratory quality control (QC) limits? 

Comments: Matrix spike samples were not prepared for the analyses reported in this data set. 

15. Was the total number of LCSs analyzed equal to at least 5% of the total number of Yes 
samples or analyzed as required by the method? 

Comments: The total number of LCS samples analyzed was equal to at least 5% of the total number of samples. 

16. Were LCS/LCSD percent recoveries and LCS/LCSD RPDs within data validation or Yes 
laboratory QC limits? 

Comments: The LCS percent recovery was within laboratory QC limits. 

17. Were surrogate recoveries within laboratory QC limits? N/A 

Comments: Analysis of surrogates is not required for Method 300.0. 

18. Were the number of trip blank, field blank, and/or equipment blank samples No 
collected equal to at least 10% of the total number of samples or as required by the 
project guidelines, QAPP, SAP, or permit? 

Comments: The number of trip, field, and equipment blanks collected was not equal to at least 10% of the number of 
samples. 

Trip, field, and equipment blank samples were not collected for this sample set. 

19. Were target analytes reported as not detected in the trip blank, field blank, and/or N/A 
equipment blank samples? 

Comments: Trip, field, and equipment blank samples were not collected for this sample set. 

20. Was the number of field duplicates collected equal to at least 10% of the total Yes 
number of samples or as required by the project guidelines, QAPP, SAP, or permit? 

Comments: The number of field duplicates collected was equal to at least 10% of the number of samples. 

Sample CentralOCD-BD-10062016 was collected as a field duplicate of sample CentralOCD-2271-10062016-SW-E. 

21. Were field duplicate RPO values within data validation QC limits (soil 0-50%, water Yes 
0-30%, or air 0-25%)? 

Comments: As indicated in the Field Duplicate Summary Table at the end of this report, field duplicate RPO values were 
within data validation QC limits of 0-50% for soil samples. 

22. For laboratory duplicates prepared from project samples, were RPDs within N/A 
laboratory QC limits? 

Comments: Laboratory duplicate samples were not prepared for this sample set. 
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FIELD DUPLICATE SUMMARY 

Client Sample ID: CentralOCD-2271-10062016-SW-E 
Field Duplicate Sample ID: CentralOCD-80-10062016 

Method Analyte 
Laboratory Result Duplicate Result Relative Percent 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) Difference (RPO) · 

300.0 Chloride 800 480 50.0% 

Field duplicate RPO control limits are not to exceed 50% for soil as established by USEPA New England Environmental 
Data Review Supplement for Regional Data Review Elements and Superfund Specific Guidance/Procedures, EQADR-
SupplementO, April 2013. 
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DATA QUALIFICATION SUMMARY 

Data qualifiers were not applied as a result of this validation. 
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Mr. Carl J. Chavez 

January 25, 2017 

Page 3 

Proposed Path Forward 
OCD Landfarm operation is governed by NMAC Rule 36. The Response Action Plan and subsequent 
excavations were intended to satisfy Rule 36 requirements and Central OCD Landfarm-specific 
agreements reached between Western and OCD. In light of the information presented in this 
correspondence, Western does not believe that vadose zone chloride concentrations in excess of the 
500 mg/kg action level/ABRSC are a result oflandfarm operation. Accordingly, Western does not 
believe vadose zone chloride contamination needs be addressed or remedied in accordance with NMAC 
Rule 36 or previous Central OCD Landfarm-specific agreements. The elevated chloride concentrations 
are believed to be associated with former Evaporation Pond# 10. Former Evaporation Pond# 10 is part 
of Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU) 2. Therefore, Western believes that it would be appropriate 
to address the chloride contaminated soil as part of SWMU 2 remedies. 

Western does intend to dispose of the already excavated chloride contaminated soil at an off-site disposal 
facility permitted to receive such wastes and to the fill the excavations with clean fill material. The 
excavated soil is currently stock piled on plastic sheeting within the landfarm berms. Pending OCD 
approval of this correspondence, Western will begin soil disposal and excavation backfilling. 

Western is also still considering closure of the Central OCD landfarm. When closure is sought, Western 
believes that closure should still be conducted in general accordance with NMAC Rule 36. However, 
Central OCD Landfarm-specific agreements reached between Western and OCD, as well as the alternate 
chloride source identified in this correspondence (i.e., former Evaporation Pond# 10) should be taken 
into consideration. Pending OCD approval of this correspondence, Western will discuss closure details 
and expectations with OCD. If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call me at 
(505) 722-0217. 

Sincerely, 
Western Refining Company Southwest, Inc. 

Ed Riege 
Remediation Manager 

697-052-003 

Attachments 

cc: C. Johnson, Western Refining 
G. Price, Trihydro Corporation 
J. Griswold, OCD 
K. Van Hom, NMED 
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